

OCT 03 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's
Association, et al.

Petitioners & Appellants,

vs.

Alameda County Employees' Retirement
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County
Employees' Retirement Assn., et al.,

Defendants & Respondents,

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District, Real

Party in Interest & Respondent,

Service Employees International Union,
Local 1021, et al.; State of California; and
Building Trades Council of Alameda
County, et al.,

Intervenors.

Case No. S247095

Deputy

First Appellate District Case No.
A141913

Contra Costa County Superior
Court Case No. MSN12-1870

(Coordinated with Alameda
County Superior Court Case No.
RG12658890 and Merced
County Superior Court Case No.
CV003073)

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ORANGE COUNTY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION & ORANGE COUNTY MANAGERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*MARIANNE REINHOLD (106568),
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (119435) &
AARON G. LAWRENCE (258813),
of REICH, ADELL & CVITAN
A Professional Law Corporation
2670 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Santa Ana, California 92705

Telephone: (800) 386-3860 / Facsimile: (714) 834-0762

marianner@rac-law.com; laurencez@rac-law.com; & aaronl@rac-law.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's
Association, et al.

Petitioners & Appellants,

vs.

Alameda County Employees' Retirement
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County
Employees' Retirement Assn., et al.,

Defendants & Respondents,

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District,

Real Party in Interest & Respondent,

Service Employees International Union,
Local 1021, et al.; State of California; and
Building Trades Council of Alameda
County, et al.,

Intervenors.

Case No. S247095

First Appellate District Case No.
A141913

Contra Costa County Superior
Court Case No. MSN12-1870

(Coordinated with Alameda
County Superior Court Case No.
RG12658890 and Merced
County Superior Court Case No.
CV003073)

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ORANGE COUNTY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION & ORANGE COUNTY MANAGERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*MARIANNE REINHOLD (106568),
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (119435) &
AARON G. LAWRENCE (258813),
of REICH, ADELL & CVITAN
A Professional Law Corporation
2670 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Santa Ana, California 92705

Telephone: (800) 386-3860 / Facsimile: (714) 834-0762

marianner@rac-law.com; laurencez@rac-law.com; & aaronl@rac-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Applicable Principles	4
1. The Basic Test Under the Contracts Clauses.....	4
2. The Test for Unconstitutional Impairments in the Context of Public Employee Pensions	7
a. California public employees have an implicit contractual right to their pension benefits	7
b. California law looks to the parties’ reasonable expectations in determining whether, and to what extent, there has been a cognizable impairment	13
c. When a public employer specifically modifies a public employee’s pension benefit, the state’s self-interest triggers stringent scrutiny of the purpose and appropriate tailoring, including an offsetting benefit	16
B. California Courts’ Application of These Principles.....	26
1. Constitutionally-Cognizable Impairments.....	27
2. Reasonableness of Asserted Justification	31
3. The Necessity of a New Comparable Advantage	32
4. Limited Emergency Exception	36
C. The Court Should Not Adopt the Test Proposed by the First Appellate District.....	38
1. The Court of Appeal takes a radical new approach to vested benefits	38
2. The Court should decline to adopt the approach proposed by either <i>Marin</i> or the lower court here	40
IV. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</u> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	passim
<u>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Alameda County Emples. Ret. Ass'n & Bd. Emples. Ret. Ass'n</u> (Ct.App. 1 Dist. 2018), 19 Cal.App.5th 61	22, 40, 42
<u>Allen v. Board of Administration (Allen II)</u> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	passim
<u>Allen v. City of Long Beach (Allen I)</u> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128	passim
<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus (Spannaus)</u> (1978) 438 U.S. 234	passim
<u>American Land Co. v. Zeiss</u> (1911) 219 U.S. 47.....	36
<u>Balt. Teachers' Union v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</u> (4 th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 1012.....	13
<u>Betts v. Board of Administration</u> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859	passim
<u>Block v. Hirsh</u> (1921) 256 U.S. 135	36
<u>Brown v. Ferdon</u> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 226.....	38
<u>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Cory</u> (Ct. App. 3 Dist. 1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 494..	8, 23
<u>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins.</u> (9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086	6
<u>Chapin v. City Commission of Fresno</u> (Ct.App. 4 Dist. 1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 40.....	32, 42
<u>City of Downey v. Board of Administration</u> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 621	34
<u>Claypool v. Wilson</u> (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646.....	11, 33
<u>County of Los Angeles v. County of Orange</u> (1893) 97 Cal. 329	20
<u>Dartmouth College v. Woodward</u> (1819) 17 U.S. 518	18
<u>Dryden v. Board of Pension Comm'rs</u> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 575	11
<u>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Seigel</u> (1922) 258 U.S. 242	36
<u>El Paso v. Simmons</u> (1965) 379 U.S. 497	13, 27
<u>Everts v. Will S. Fawcett Co.</u> (1937) 24 Cal.App.2d 213.....	26
<u>Fletcher v. Peck</u> (1810) 10 U.S. 87	4, 17, 41
<u>Frank v. Board of Administration</u> (Ct.App. 3 Dist.1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 236	13
<u>Gayer v. Whelan</u> (Ct.App. 4 Dist.1943) 60 Cal. App.2d 616	20
<u>Hipsher v. Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association</u> (Ct.App. 2 Dist. 2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 740	34, 35
<u>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</u> (1934) 290 U.S. 398.....	passim
<u>Hubert v. New Orleans</u> (1909) 215 U.S. 170	19
<u>In re Marriage of Brown</u> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 838	26
<u>In re Retirement Cases</u> (Ct.App. 1 Dist. 2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426.....	25
<u>Interstate Marina Dev. Co. v. County of L.A.</u> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 435 29	

<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of San Diego (IAF)</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 292	27, 28
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 848	passim
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	23, 25, 42
<i>Lusardi Construction Co. v. Aubry</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 976	11
<i>Lyon v. Flournoy</i> (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 774	9, 30, 33
<i>MacIntyre v. Retirement Board of San Francisco</i> (Ct.App. 1 Dist. 1941) 42 Cal.App.2d 734	34
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> (1921) 256 U.S. 170	36
<i>Marin Assn. of Public Employees v. Marin County Employees' Retirement Assn.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674	passim
<i>Maryland State Teachers Ass'n v. Hughes</i> (D. Md. 1984) 594 F.Supp. 1353	22
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808	14, 23
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Robertson v. Miller</i> (1928) 276 U.S. 174	27
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532	31
<i>Packer v. Board of Retirement</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 212	14
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (Ct.App. 2 Dist. 1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 695	25, 30, 33
<i>Phillis v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (Ct.App. 2 Dist. 1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 45	25
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (Ct.App. 1 Dist. 2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619	15, 33
<i>Reclamation District v. Superior Court</i> (1916) 171 Cal. 672	20
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171	9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 609	21
<i>San Luis Obispo Cnty. v. Gage</i> (1903) 139 Cal. 398	10
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> (Fla. 2013) 107 So.3d 379	22
<i>Sonoma County Org. of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 296	passim
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsen</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 767 F.3d 1124	22
<i>Teachers' Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012	33
<i>Treigle v. Acme Homestead Assn.</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 189	38
<i>U.S. v. Laroioff</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 864	22
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 1	passim
<i>Valdes v. Cory</i> (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 773	passim
<i>Wallace v. Fresno</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 180	35
<i>West River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> (1848) 47 U.S. 507	26
<i>Wisley v. San Diego</i> (Ct.App. 4 Dist. 1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 482	33
<i>Wolff v. New Orleans</i> (1880) 103 U.S. 358	19
<i>Younger v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (Ct.App. 4 Dist. 1979) 93 Cal. App. 3d 864	20

Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 8312 35
Cal. Const., art. I, § 19..... 26
Cal. Const., art. I, § 9..... 5
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 1 20
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 2..... 20
Civ. Code, § 953 26
Gov. Code §§ 3500, *et seq.* 3, 15
Government Code §§ 31450, *et seq.* 3
Government Code Section 7522.72..... 35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 4, 5
U.S. Const., amend. V 25

Other Authorities

California Institute for Local Government, “Understanding the Basics of
County and City Revenues” (2013)..... 20
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1)..... 44
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1) 2
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison)..... 4, 41
